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certificate containing a description of the territory as set forth
in the notice of said election stating the whole number of votes
cast, the number for detaching, and the number against detach-
ing, which said certificate shall be signed by said judges of said
special election and by them verified to the effect that the state-
ments therein contained are true, and they shall cause the same
to be filed in the office of the register of deeds of said county
within ten (10) days after said election and in the office of the
secretary of state within ten (10) days after said election, and
thereupon said territory shall be detached and separated from
said village and shall become a part of the township in which
it is when so detached.

Sec. 3. .All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act
arc hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

" Approved April 13. 1911.

CHAPTER 133—S. F. No. 588.

An Act to amend section 2 of rhanter J(>6 of the General
Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1905. entitled "An
Act to provide for the appointment of inspectors of mines in
counties of this state, to prescribe their powers and ditties, and
to provide for their compensation and expenses."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Expenses of inspector of mines not to exceed $600.—Section
1. That section 2 of chapter 166 of the General Laws of the
State of Minnesota for the year 1905 be amended so as to read
as follows:

Section 2, Such inspector of mines shall be at least twenty-
five years of tige,.a citizen of the State of Minnesota and a resi-
dent of the county wherein he is appointed, shall be of good
moral character and temperate habits, and shall have had pre-
vious to his appointment practical experience as a miner or
otherwise engaged as an employe in mines of the state at least
six years, or a mining engineer having had previous to his ap-
pointment at least two years' practical experience in iron mines
and iron mining and having had at least one year's such experi-
ence in this state. He shall not -while in office in any way be
interested as an owner, operator, agent, stockholder or engineer
of any mine. He shall make his residence or have his office in
the mining district of the county for which he is appointed. The
i-.alary of the inspector of mines shall be such sum as shall be
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fixed by the hoard of couuty commissioners, not exceeding two
thousand dollars per annum, and he shall in addit ion be allowed
actual traveling expenses not to exceed six hundred dollars in
any one year. lie shall file with the county auditor an itemized
account of his expenses every three months, verified by his
affidavit, showing that they have been incurred in the discharge
of his official duties. He shall before entering upon the dis-
charge of the duties of his office, take an oath before some per-
son authorized by law to administer oaths that lie will support
the constitution of the United. States and the constitution of
the State of Minnesota and that he wil l faithfully, impartially
and to the best of his ability, discharge the duties of his office,
and he shall file a certificate of his having done so in the office
of the auditor of the county for which he is appointed, and he
shall also give a bond payable to said board of commissioners in
the penal sum of five thousand dollars, with good and sufficient
sureties to be approved by the board of county commissioners
of the county for which he is appointed, conditioned that he wil l
faithfully discharge the duties of his office, and said bond shall
be filed with the county auditor of such county.

Approved April 13, 1911.

CHAPTER 134—S. F. No. 213.

An Act to authorize an if city in this ft tate having a home
rule charter to provide for the payment of special assessments
for pa-Kinf/ in not to cj-cecd fifteen annua l installments, in cities
having a population of t icentfj thousand inhabitants or less.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Special assessments to be paid in fifteen annual installments.
—Section 1. That any city having a home rule charter in this
state and having a population of twenty thousand inhabitants
or less may, in addition to the powers conferred upon it by
charter, provide for the payment of special assessments for the
paving of any public street, tilley. lane, levee or highway, in not
to exceed fifteen annual installments in the manner as follows:

Duties of council or board of public works.—Sec. 2. The
city council of any such city or the board of public works of any
such city, whichever body is by charter authorized to make a
special assessment for the costs and expense of paving any pub-
lic street, alley, lane, levee or highway, may, if they deem it
expedient so to do. by resolution, determine the number of an-
nual installments, not to exceed fifteen in which such assess-


